
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINi&TAATION 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

LEASE AMENDMENT No. _QL 

LEASE AMENDMENT . TO LEASE NO. GS-07S.18951 

ADDRESS OF PREMISES 

6800 9urteaon Road, Auatin. Texu 78744 

PON Number: 
PS0025035 

THIS·AGREEMENT, made and Jnlered Into tbla date by and betwMn 2189 B~ Tech. 
whoH address la: 8800 Burleaon Road, Aiiatln, Texas 787« 

hereinafteroalled the Leeaor, and the UNITED 8TATE8 OF AMERICA, .hereinafter called the Govemmen1: 

WHEREAS, the parttea hereto d811re to emend the abolltl Leue to expand the aquare footage oftfle I ell.le and provide noUce to 
proceed on tenant lmprovementa. 

NOW THEREFORE. these parUea for the con~ hfiiMlll~~!Aml 
amended, effective °"'~e t2 ea follows: GCI 

N~~1-IZ.. ---1 
1.) Discontinue the uae of the GSAFonn 276; and 
2.) To Increase the atnountof aquara footage lem~itvitile'C!Mlwllllfl•entf 
3.) To chanae the rental payment achedule; and 
4.) To Increase the percentage ofoccupancy: and 
6.) To change the common areafactor; and ''!I· , 
8.) To prcw!de a deacrlption C>f the tenant Improvement&1o be-qc>natructed; etld 
7.) To provide a notice to proceed Ind pl'ovlde foran a~ated datB ofoontpletlon; and 
8.) To provide ror payment of the tenant Improvements: and • 
9.) To addrMa the uttauthorti.ed tenant lmprQYernent lltlpulatlon; and 
1O.)To provide for additional parl<lng; and 
11.)All othartsnn.1 and conditronnhall remO'l In full force and effect. 

Bee Attached. 

Thia Leaa6 Amendment contains 3 ~· 

All other terms and condlUons ofthe leaae shall rtmaln In force and e 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the psttea aub9cribed their names as ofthe 

Signature; 
Name: 
Tttle: 
GSA, PublJc Bulldlnga S8i'Vlce, ~f 
Date: /f1 o/'.4. 

FOltTHE 

Signature: 
Nam~: 
Tttle: 
Date: 



LeaseAmendment No. 02- GS-070-16951 PAGE 2 of 3 

1.l D!acontlnue GSA Forro 276 

Use of the GSA Form 276, Supplemental lease Agreement has been discontinued. An references In the lease lo "GSA Form 276" 
or "Supplemental lease Agreement• shall be now hereby construed to mean "lease Amendment. 

2.) expansion A@a 

The lessor and the Government have agreed to increase Iha amount of leased area by 704 Rentable Square Feet (RSF} yleldlng 
602 ANSl/BOMA Office Area (ABOA) herein defined as the "Expan•lon Area." The total square footages of the leased premise 
shaH change from 9,200 RSF and 8,000 ABOA to 9,904 RSF and 8,602 ABOA. The speclfk:: leased area the Government will 
acquire from the Lessor Is depicted and outlined on the attached Floor plan labeled "Exhibit N, attached hereto and made a part 
hereof. 

3.) Rental payment Scb@dule 

The new Rental amounts shall be as follows: 

From the Acceptance Date of the Tenant Improvements by the Government through January 31 , 2022 (expiration date of this 
lease) the total annual rental shall be $195,604.00 al the rate of $16,300.33 paid monthly In arrears. The total annual rent consists 
of Shell Rent of $123,205. 76 and annual Operating Costs of $72,398.24 plus annual CPI adjustments as stated In the Lease. 

4.) Percenl@qe of Occuoancy 

The percentage of occupancy for Real Estate Tax purposes shall changed from 3.355% to 3.612 % ((9,904 RSF I 274,231 RSF) 
X 100) and the new Base Year for taxes shall be the taxes of 2011 . 

5, Common Area Factor 

The Common Area Factor shall change from 1.15000 io 1.15136 (RSF/ABOAJ 

6.) Tenant lmproyempnte; 

The lessor shall provide all the materials, labor, and services required to provide for the completion of the Tenant Improvements 
as depicted and according to the Scope of Work In Exhibit A attached. 

The Lessor remains responsible for the accuracy of the Construction Drawings when compared to the Government approved 
Scope of Work (Exhibit A). 

7.) Notice to ProC1!ed and Comoletlon pate; 

Upon full execution and dellvery of this Lease Amendment (LA) the Lessor can consider this as a Notice to Proceed \\1th the 
construction of the tenant Improvements. The anticipated dale of the completion of the Tenant Improvements and 
acceptance by the Government Is on or before January 4, 2013. 

INITIALS: 6 ­
~ & 

Leaso Amondmont Fonn 07/12 



Lease Amendment No. 02- GS-078-16951 PAGE 3 of 3 

8.l Pavment for the Tenant lmproyemen\§i 

The Government and the Lessor have agreed that the total cost of the Tenant Improvements for the Expansion Area Is 
$44,450.93 and shall be paid by a lump-sum payment from the Government upon the substantial completion and acceptance 
by the Government of the tenant Improvements. The total Tenant Improvement cost Includes all the Lessor's fees for general 
and administrative costs, all design fees, profit and any and all other fees associated with the completion of the Tenant 
Improvements by the anticipated date of completion. 

To submit for payment of the !ump-sum-payment, the Lessor agrees that the Invoice shall be printed on the same letterhead as the 
named on this lease, shall include the lease number, bulld!ng address, and a price and quantity of the Items delivered. The 
Invoice ehal! reference the number PS0025035 and shall be sent electronically to the GSA Finance Website at 
http://www.flnance.gsa.gov/defaultextemal.aso . Instructions for Invoice submission are included on the website. Additional 
assistance Is avallable from the Finance Customer Service line at 817-978·2408. 

If the Lessor Is unable to process the Invoice electronically, then the invoice may be malled to: 

General Services Administration 

FTS and PBS Payment Division (7BCP} 


P.O. Box 17181 

FortWorth, TX 76102-0181 


Lessor also agrees that a copy of the Invoice shaU be sent simultaneously to the GSA Contracting Officer/Realty Specialist at the 
following address: 

General Services Administration 
Attn: Patrick Staley 
819 Taylor Street, Room 5A18 
Ft. Worth, Texas 76102-6124 

Upon the completion of the Tenant Improvements and the acceptance thereof by the Government, the rent commencement date 
and the rent schedule (lndudlng the Shell Rent, Operating Costs, and the amortized Tenant Improvement Cost) shall be 
established by a subsequent SLA. 

9.) Unau!horlzed Tenant Improvement!: 

All questions pertaining to this Lease shall be referred, In writing, to the Contracting Officer of the General Services 
Administration (GSA) or his/her deslgnee. The Government's occupant of the leased premise Is not authorized to administer 
this lease or make commitments to the lessor that are not followed-up with a written agreement to the Lease. GSA assumes 
no responslblltty for any cost Incurred by the Lessor except as provided by the terms of this Lease or any other cost authorized, 
In writing, by the GSA Contracting Olflcer. The Lessor will not be reimbursed for any services not provided for In this Lease, 
Including but not llmlted to: repairs, changes In scope of work, alterations, and overtime services without the written 
authorization of a Contracting Officer. If Lessor delivers space With Tenant Improvements not authorized, In writing, by the 
GSA Contracting Officer, then the Lessor shall not be entitled to compensation or payment if the Tenant Improvements remain 
In place after the Government's acceptance of the space. 

10.l Parking Spaces 

The number of parking spaces shall change from 33 to 41 . 

11.) All other tenna and conditions shall remain In full force and effect 

INITIALS: &L 
LESSOR 

Ltut Amtndmtnl Fonn 07112 




